

Listed On 5.4.2016  
Court No. 10  
Item No. 12

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 27853 OF 2012  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2  
(Application for stay)

Ajay Gupta

...Petitioner

Versus

Raju @ Rajendra Singh Yadav

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.02.2016, with an Office Report dated 23.02.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Despite the service of notice, no one has entered appearance on behalf of the sole respondent.

However, we are inclined to give a last opportunity to the sole respondent to enter appearance.

Post the matter for final disposal on 05.04.2016.

The Registry is directed to communicate a copy of this order to the concerned trial court forthwith for service of notice on the sole respondent."

Pursuant to aforesaid Order, a copy of the Hon'ble Court's Order dated 26.02.2016 has been communicated to the concerned Trial Court forthwith for service of notice on the sole respondent. However, service report has not been received from the Trial Court, so far.

It is submitted that no one has put appearance on behalf of duly served sole respondent, till date.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 4<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Harsh Vardhan Surana, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR